## RESOLUTION No. 10-S. C. R. No. 13

A concurrent resolution creating a committee of founders of The Mayo Memorial, providing for the appointment of the members thereof, and prescribing the purposes thereof.

WHEREAS, the Doctors Mayo, William J. and Charles H., were two great humanitarians who brought to mankind many outstanding advances in medical science, and

WHEREAS, we were proud to have them as citizens of our state while their work and their influence knew no bounds, and

WHEREAS, they brought enduring fame to the State of Minnesota and substantial assistance and inspiration to the University of Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, plans are now being formulated for a suitable memorial to the Doctors Mayo, and

WHEREAS, it is but proper that the State of Minnesota should officially recognize and participate in such memorial,

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring therein, that a committee of founders of the Mayo Memorial to carry out the plans for such memorial be hereby established; that three representatives be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and three senators be appointed by the Committee on Committees of the Senate, and that the Governor of the State of Minnesota be hereby requested to appoint such additional members as may be suitable, all for the purposes set forth in this resolution.

Edward J. Thye,

President of the Senate.

LAWRENCE M. HALL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Adopted by the Senate the Twentieth day of April, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-three. H V TOPPEV

H. Y. TORREY,

Sceretary of the Senate.

Adopted by the House of Representatives the Twentieth day of April, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-three.

HARRY I. ALLEN,

Chief Clerk, House of Representatives.

Approved April 24th, 1943.

HAROLD E. STASSEN,

Filed April 24, 1943.

MIKE HOLM,

Secretary of State.